(thousands of

euros) MtM

Credit

Valuation

Adjustment

(CVA)

MtM CVA

(thousands of

euros)

BNL - BNP Paribas Buy USD (Fwd)   1,392   1,128 169.1 (0.3) 168.8

Total 1,392 1,128   169.1 (0.3) 168.8

131 - Enav Group Consolidated Financial Statements

It was not possible to identify an active market for these instruments. The fair value was therefore calculated

using a method consistent with level 2 of the fair value hierarchy defined by IFRS 7 and IFRS 13. Although

quotes on an active market are not available for the instruments (level 1), it was possible to find data

observable directly or indirectly on the market on which the measurements could be based.

Due to the substantive features of the derivatives, they are classified as hedging instruments. With reference

to these instruments, shown below is the information required by IFRS International Accounting Standards,

including maturity analysis, which shows a one-month value of €168.8 thousand, and the following sensitivity

analysis:

Transaction type

Fair value

(thousands of euros)

Delta equity Eur/FX

+5% (euros/000)

Delta equity Eur/FX -

5% (euros/000)

Forward purchase (BNL) 169 20 (71)

35. Assets and Liabilities by Maturity

Within following
year

From 2nd to 5th
year Beyond 5th year Total

Non-current financial assets 0 344 0 344

Deferred tax assets 0 36,321   0 36,321

Non-current tax receivables 0 60   0 60

Non-current trade receivables 0 583,057   23,718 606,775

Other non-current receivables 0 6,077   0 6,077

Total 0 625,859   23,718 649,577

Financial liabilities 433,660   78,888   88,776   601,324

Deferred tax liabilities 0 5,790   0 5,790

Other non-current liabilities 0 30,895   126,743   157,638

Non-current trade payables 0 74,425   0 74,425

Total 433,660   189,998   215,519   839,177

Non-current trade receivables falling due after the 5th year refer to the portion of balances recognised in

2020 and 2021 that, in conformity with the EU Regulation governing the charging scheme, will be recovered

over five years as from 2023 for en-route and the first and second terminal charging zones and in seven years

for the third terminal charging zone.

Financial liabilities falling due after the 5th year refer to the bank loans commented on in detail in Note 39.

Other non-current liabilities maturing in more than 5 years refer to the share of capital grants recognised in